The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and
borrowings and loans at floating rates given to subsidiaries. All of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
assets and liabilities at floating rates are contractually re-priced at intervals of less than 6 months (2013:
less than 6 months) from the reporting date.

	 The Group’s policy is to manage interest cost using a mix of fixed and floating rate debts. To manage this
mix in a cost-efficient manner, the Group enters into interest rate swaps. At the reporting date, after
taking into account the effect of the interest rate swaps, approximately 12% (2013: 13%) of the Group’s
borrowings are at fixed rates of interest.

	 Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group does not account for any fixed rate instruments at fair value through the profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the profit or loss.

	 Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 38 basis points (2013: 25 basis points) in interest rates, with all other variables held constant,
at the reporting date would result in the profit before tax to be higher/(lower) by the amounts shown
below.

GROUP COMPANY
 2014  2013  2014  2013

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

38 basis points (2013: 25 basis
points) decrease

Variable rate instruments  2,059  1,281  600  391

38 basis points (2013: 25 basis
points) increase

Variable rate instruments  (2,059)  (1,281)  (600)  (391)

Notes
to the Financial Statements
30 June 2014
cont’d

132 ANNUAL REPORT 2014
GUOCOLAND (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

38.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  cont’d

(c)	 Effective interest rates and repricing analysis

	 The range of effective interest rates of the interest-earning financial assets and interest-bearing financial
liabilities of the Group and of the Company and the periods in which they will be repriced or matured, are
as follows:

 Effective
 interest

 rate
 Floating
 interest

 Fixed
 interest rate  Total

 %  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

GROUP

[…]

GUOCOLAND (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

Notes
to the Financial Statements

30 June 2014
cont’d

48.	 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES

	 In the course of its business, the Group has entered into various shareholders’ agreements with business
partners of the Group and the Group’s share of equity interest ranges from 40% to 50%. Based on the guiding
principles of both FRS 10 and FRS 11, the Group has re-assessed the terms as set out in the shareholders’
agreements. Resulting therefrom, certain entities that were previously accounted for as joint ventures, namely
Continental Estates Sdn Bhd and Vintage Heights Sdn Bhd, have now being reclassified as associates of the
Group as the Group concluded that it does not have joint control over key decisions affecting the relevant
activities of the entities, but rather, the Group only has significant influence over those key decisions.

	 The reclassification does not affect the net profit of the Group and of the Company. The effects of the
reclassification, which have been adjusted for restrospectively, are as follows:

GROUP
As previously

stated Adjustments As restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

30 JUNE 2013

INCOME STATEMENTS

Share of results of associates  15,668  14,405  30,073
Share of results of joint ventures  23,507  (14,405)  9,102

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Investments in associates  111,103  221,173  332,276
Investments in joint ventures  329,467  (221,173)  108,294
Amounts due from associates  -  72  72
Amounts due from joint ventures  12,718  (72)  12,646
Amounts due to associates (120) (962) (1,082)
Amounts due to joint ventures (962) 962 -

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Adjustments for:
Share of results of associates  (15,668)   (14,405)   (30,073)
Share of results of joint ventures   (23,507)  14,405  ( 9,102)

Working capital changes:
Associates balances  (3)  (75)  (78)
Joint ventures balances  (1,061)  75  (986)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Dividend income from:
- associates 7,000 30,747 37,747
- joint ventures 30,747 (30,747) -

Notes
to the Financial Statements
30 June 2014
cont’d

156 ANNUAL REPORT 2014
GUOCOLAND (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

48.	 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES  cont’d

	 The reclassification does not affect the net profit of the Group and of the Company. The effects of the
reclassification, which have been adjusted for restrospectively, are as follows:  cont’d

COMPANY
As previously

stated Adjustments As restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

30 JUNE 2013

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Investments in associates  -  56,000  56,000
Investments in joint ventures  56,000  (56,000)  -
Amounts due from associates  -  72  72
Amounts due from joint ventures  1,117  (72)  1,045

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Working capital changes:
Associates balances  -  (72)  (72)
Joint ventures balances  (296)  72  (224)

157 ANNUAL REPORT 2014
GUOCOLAND (MALAYSIA) BERHAD

Notes
to the Financial Statements

30 June 2014
cont’d

49.	 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - BREAKDOWN OF RETAINED PROFITS INTO REALISED AND
UNREALISED

	 The determination of realised and unrealised profits is based on the Guidance of Special Matter No. 1,
Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa
Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements, issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants on 20
December 2010.

	 The disclosure of realised and unrealised profits is solely for complying with the disclosure requirements